

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(L) No.787 of 2022**

Employer in relation to the Management of Ghanoodih Colliery
under Bastacolla Area of M/s. BCCL, Bastacolla, Dhanbad.

..... Petitioner.

-Versus-

Their Workman represented through the Secretary, Bhartiya
Mazdoor Sangh, Dhanbad Zila, having its office at Bich Balihari,
P.S. Kusunda, District, Dhanbad.

..... Respondent.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. A. K. Das, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Birendra Kumar, Advocate

Order No.08

Date: 30.04.2025

I.A. No.3593 of 2023:

1. The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner-Management, seeking stay of operation of the impugned award dated 26th November, 2020 passed by the Presiding Officer, Central Government Industrial Tribunal No.1, Dhanbad in Reference No.26 of 2015 (Annexure-4 to the writ petition), notified vide notification dated 18th January, 2021.
2. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and on prima facie consideration of the issue involved in the writ petition, operation of the impugned award dated 26th November, 2020 passed by the Presiding Officer, Central Government Industrial Tribunal No.1, Dhanbad in Reference No.26 of 2015 is stayed till further orders.
3. I.A. No.3593 of 2023 is, accordingly, disposed of.

W.P.(L) No.787 of 2022:

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-Workman prays for and is allowed six weeks' time to seek instructions and file counter affidavit.
5. Put up this case under the heading "**For Admission**" after six weeks.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

Sanjay/